MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

1961

CHAP. 199

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1961

for erecting and maintaining dams, for flowage, for power for pumping its water supply through its mains, for reservoirs, for guarding against pollution, for preserving the purity of the water and watershed, for laying and maintaining aqueducts and other structures for taking, distributing, discharging and disposing of water, and for rights-of-way or roadways to its sources of supply, dams, power stations, reservoirs, mains, aqueducts, structures and lands.'

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 198

AN ACT to Transfer Northern Maine Sanatorium to Central Maine Sanatorium.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Northern Maine Sanatorium; transfer of. The Department of Health and Welfare is authorized and directed to close Northern Maine Sanatorium and to temporarily transfer all equipment and patients to Central Maine Sanatorium at Fairfield.

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 199

AN ACT Appropriating Moneys to Effectuate Compensation for State Employees.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves passed by the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the said 90-day period will not terminate until after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses incident to the operation of the State Government will become due and payable on or immediately after July 1, 1961; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Allocation for a pay plan. There is allocated from the funds provided by the Legislature in the Supplemental Appropriation Act sufficient funds to effectuate as of the first pay period ending after July 1, 1961 a new pay plan, for classified and unclassified positions; such plan to be approved by the State Personnel Board.

CHAP. 200

- Sec. 2. Unclassified employees subject to Governor and Council determination. With respect to unclassified employees whose wage rates are subject to Governor and Council determination, the Governor and Council are requested to consider such similar and equitable treatment as they may conclude is appropriate.
- Sec. 3. Unclassified employees not subject to Governor and Council determination. With respect to unclassified employees whose wage rates are not subject to determination by the Governor and Council, the authority responsible for determining the wage rate of such employees are requested to consider such similar and equitable treatment as they may conclude is appropriate.
- Sec. 4. Utilization by other funds. Wages of employees in departments supported by the highway fund, special revenue funds or other funds shall not be adjusted from moneys provided for the general fund pay plan, but may be adjusted from funds available to the department from other sources.
- Sec. 5. Intent. It is the intent of the Legislature to adjust the compensation of the state salary schedule to reflect competitive wages as indicated in the State Personnel Board's Compensation Plan for Classified Positions, dated October 1960.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective June 15, 1961

Chapter 200

AN ACT Making Supplemental Appropriations for the Expenditures of State Government and for Other Purposes for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1962 and June 30, 1963.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves passed by the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the said 90-day period will not terminate until after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses incident to the operation of departments and institutions will become due and payable on or immediately after July 1, 1961; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Appropriations for necessary expenditures of government. In order to provide for the necessary expenditures of government and for other purposes